



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

931 WRIT PETITION NO. 5861 OF 2022

SHAKUNTALABAI PANDURANG AYAREKAR SINCE DECEASED
THROUGH LRS SHRIKANT PANDURANG AYAREKAR AND OTHERS
VERSUS
PURUSHOTTAM ODHEKAR DECEASED THROUGH LRS MEENA
PURUSHOTTAM ODHEKAR AND ANOTHER

...
Advocate for petitioners : Mr. Tripathi Sushilkumar H.

...

CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 9 JUNE 2022

PC :

Heard.

2. The petitioners are the legal heirs of one Shakuntalabai against whom the respondents had filed the suit for eviction. During trial, Shakuntalabai died. Claiming that the respondents were not aware about the legal heirs, they obtained an order from the court regarding publication of citation and a public notice calling upon interested persons to participate. The procedure was followed and the suit was directed to be heard as it is.

Thereafter, the petitioners submitted an application for coming on record as legal representatives of Shakuntalabai. They also prayed for setting aside of the abatement. The application was rejected.



3. Issue notice returnable on 21-07-2022.
4. Till then, further proceedings in the suit shall stand stayed.

[MANGESH S. PATIL]
JUDGE

arp/