



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 5861 OF 2022

Smt. Shakuntalabai Pandurang Ayarekar,
Died through L.Rs.
Shrilant Pandurang Ayarekar & ors.

....Petitioners

VERSUS

Dr. Purushottam Krushnaji Odhekar,
Died through L.Rs.
Sau. Neela Purushottam Odhekar & ors.

....Respondents

.....

Mr. S.H. Tripathi, Advocate for petitioners
Mr. Devang Deshmukh, Advocate for R.No.1A to 1C & 2

.....

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 11605 OF 2022

Smt. Shakuntalabai Pandurang Ayarekar,
Died through L.Rs.
Shrilant Pandurang Ayarekar & ors.

....Petitioners

VERSUS

Dr. Purushottam Krushnaji Odhekar,
Died through L.Rs.
Sau. Neela Purushottam Odhekar & ors.

....Respondents

.....

Mr. S.H. Tripathi, Advocate for petitioners
Mr. Devang Deshmukh, Advocate for R.No.1A to 1C & 2

.....



CORAM : SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.

DATE : 7th MAY, 2026

ORDER:

1. Learned counsel for the respective parties submitted a compromise and consent terms. The same is verified before the Registrar (Judicial) of this Court. The compromise terms is taken on record and marked as "X" for identification. In view thereof, both the Writ Petitions are disposed of.

(SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.)

fmp/-